OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB

July Scramble of 1960

at

SEXTON’S CROSS FARM, DODDISCOMBSLEIGH
Near EXETER
(by kind permission of Mr. Brooks)

Saturday, 2nd July, 1960

Open to South Western Centre — Permit No. O.E.383
First Race — 6.30 p.m. ‘
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WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and
admission is subject to the conditions that all persons having any
connection with the promotion and /or organisation and /or conduct
of the Meeting, including the owners of the land and the drivers
and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all liability in respect
of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or damage
to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals
do so at their own risk,

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN THE COMPETITORS’
PADDOCK

LIST OF OFFICIALS

Steward (appointed by the A.C.U.) : W.J. BAKER
Stewards (appointed by the Club) : W. WILSON & W. BLACKMORE
Clerk of the Course : P. CADDICK
Timekeeper : H. HOLMAN.
Secretary.of the Meeting : J, T. COURTNEY.
Judge : R. VINNICOMBE.
Lap Scorers : W. BLACKMORE, A. TAPLEY
J.. T. COURTNEY.
Recorder : P, CADDICK.
Treasurer : W. R. HAYDON,
Machine Ezaminer : W, MARTIN,
Pit Stewards : R. STREAT and A. CORNELL.
Car Park Stewards : E. BLACKMORE and S. MITCHELL.

Announcer :

Track Marshals, Gate Stewards, Car Park Stewards and Programme Seilers
by Members and Friends of the Otter Vale Club and neighbouring Clubs.

PLEASE PUT YOUR LITTER IN THE BINS AROUND THE
FIELD — THANK YOU !

No.

"

.

4.
6.
7.
9.
10.

|’)

14.
15,

49.

D.
G.
. COX, Chard

. HELYAR, Otter Vale
. VEALE, Broadhembury
. FOSTER, Taunton

. STACEY, Otter Vale

i. HAMLYN, Otter Vale
. ADDEMS, Exmouth

. LANE, Yeo Vale

. BOND, Chard

T. YEO. Otter Vale

. WEAVER, Chard

. RAMSDEN, Yeo Vale
. BUTT, Tiverton

. STOKES, Otter Vale

.. BUTT, Tiverton
MATTHEWS, Otter Vale
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LIST

Name and Club
PAUL, W.E.M.C.
WILCOCKS, W.E.M.C.

TRIBBLE, W.EM.C.

. TIZZARD, W.EM.C.
. KELLAWAY, Broadhembury
. MITCHELL, Yeo Vale
. BULLEN, Otter Vale

. MITCHELL, Yeo Vale
. WHILE, Otter Vale

. EDWARDS, Broadhembury
. COOMBES, Somerton
. GOSS, Somerton

. PHELPS, Bridgwater
. MAYES, Devonport
. COX, Somerton

. DUNN, Otter Vale

ENTRIES

Machines

250
500
500
250

250
250
250
250
350

Greeves, 500 B.S.A.
B.S.A.

B.S.A.

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves, 500 B.S.A.
B.S.A.

Greeves

Greeves

Matchless

B.S.A.

J.A.P.

Triumph

B.S.A.

Greeves

B.S.A.

Greeves

F. Barnett

B.S.A.

D.O.T., 500 B.S.A.
B.S.A.

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves

Greeves

B.S.A.

D.O.T., 500 B.S.A.
Greeves, 500 B.S.A.

Greeves

Town
Truro
Newton Abbot
Taunton
Basingstoke
Cullompton
Parkstone
Basingstoke
Christow
Christow
Shaftesbury
Chardstock
Exeters
Taunton
Bridport
Chulmleigh
Exeter
Tiverton
Weymouth
Holswarthy
Dorchester
Plymtree
Henstridge
Truro
Yeovil
Sherborne
Cullompton
Dorchester
Yetminster
Glastonbury
Cambridge
Somerton

Bridport



LIST OF ENTRIES —continued

No.

58.
" 59,
62.
63.
66.
69.
70.
71,
7.
78.
79;
80.
81.

83.
86.
87.
90.
91.

98.

99.
100.
104.
105.
110.
119:

122.

123.
141.

147.
171+

174.

L.

O P PRPRE- AR B R 25

~

CFEmO0EH0>

m ™

Name and Club
KING, Exmouth.

. BAILEY, W.E.M.C.

. FEY, Otter Vale

- FEY, Otter Vale

. THORN, Otter Vale

. RUSSELL, Otter Vale
. SHARP, Somerton

. SHARP, Somerton

SCARLETT, Bridgwater

. ENDACOTT, W.E.M.C.
. SANDFORD, W.E.M.C.
. HARRIS, Exmouth

- FENNELL, Otter Vale
. PRIOR, Yeo Vale

BRAY, Otter Vale

. HARVEY, Exmouth

. ANNING, Otter Vale

. WAKEHAM, Otter Vale

. JAGO, Otter Vale

. JENKINS. Bridgwater

. CANN, Otter Vale

. NORRISH, Otter Vale

. O'SHEA, Otter Vale

. SMALE, Torridge

. GAY, Otter Vale

. SINGLETON, Somerton

. FRY, Otter Vale
CHURCHILL, Broadhembury

. DOBLE, Broadhembury

. TROTT, Taunton

. HANCOCK, Torridge

Machines Town
500 BS.A. Southampton
250 D.M.W., 500 J.A.P. Beaworthy
250 Greeves Teignmouth
250 Greeves Teignmouth
350 B.S.A. Bradninch
500 B.S.A. Southampton
250 Greeves, 500 Triumph Parkstone
250 Greeves, 500 Triumph Parkstone
197 D.O.T. Bristol
350 BS.A. Chudleigh
500 Ariel Trusham
500 Triumph Parkstone
250 F. Barnett Bournemouth
250 Greeves Christchurch
350 B.S.A. Budleigh Salterton
500 B.S.A. Cobham
500 B.S.A. Backwell
250 AJ.S. Backwell
250 Greeves Exeter
500 B.S.A. Weston-super-Mare
197 Greeves Tedbura
250 B.S.A. Exeter
250 B.S.A. Exeter
350 B.S.A. Torrington
250 Greeves Truro
500 B.S.A. Chard
250 Greeves Launceston
250 Greeves Hemyock
250 Greeves Hemyock
500 B.S.A. Taunton
350 B.S.A. Barnstaple

10.
14.
15:
25.

27

3l.
36.
37.
38.
39.
41.
42.
44,
46.
49.

Small Machines under 250 cc.

D. Paul
D. Helyar
K. Veale

I. Foster

G. Hamlyn

. Addems

. Butt
Butt

. Matthews

W~ W

. Tizzard

O~

. Kellaway
. Mitchell
. Bullen

. Mitchell
While

. Edwards
Combes

B. Goss

F. Mayes

jes )
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EVENT 1

50.
3.
59.
62.
63.
70.
F1.
FL
81.

4 Laps

T. Cox

R. Dunn

T. Bailey
A. Fey

M. Fey

B. Sharp

T. Sharp

[. Scarlett
D. Fennel
R. Prior
A. Wakeham
M. Jago

F. Cann
W. Norrish
P. O'Shea
B. Gay

A. Fry

I. Churchill
T. Doble



EVENT 2 EVENT 3

Non-Experts and Intermediates. 6 Laps
The Sexton Cross Scratch Race. 8 Laps

| 3. D. Paul 51. R. Dunn
i D. Paul s8. I King r 4, G. Willcocks 59, T. lellcy
4. G. Willcocks 59. T. Bailey | 6. J. Cox 62. A. Fey
2. :) C]‘_(l)xl ?% ‘;\/] l;‘gv 7. D. Helyar 63. M. Fey
, . Helyar h3. . Fey ! o
10. 1. Foster 66. R. Thorn : I % K Vel 66. R.Thorn
12. C. Stacey 69. R. Russell 12. C. Stacey 77. 1. Scarlett
14 G. Hamlyn 70.  B. Sharp 14. G. Hamlyn 78. H. Endacolt
15 B. Addems 71. T. Sharp | Add - sennel
17. D. Lane 77. 1. Searlett 5 B, Addems 8l D Weunell
19. R. Bond 78. H. Endacott 17. D. Lane 83. R. Prior
20. T. Yeo 79. R. Sandford = =
22 R. Weaver 80. A. Harris vl(_)" R, Bond 5. E Bmy.
23.  R. Ramsden 81. D. Fennell 22. R. Weaver 90. C. Anning
25. S'V !I:Llllg ?;} }{. Prior 23. R. Ramsden 91. A. Wakeham
26. . Stokes 6. ‘E. Bray < -
29. S. Matthews 87. A. Harvey 23. H. Butt 9. M. ]"50.
30. J. Trible 90. C. Anning 26. W. Stokes 99. D. Jenkins
31. P. Tizzard 98. M. Jago 27. L. Butt 100. F. Cq
36. C. Kellaway 99. D, Jenkins :Z u . ann-
37, R. Mitchell 100. F. Cann | 29. S. Matthews 104. W. Norrish
38. E. .Bullen]l 104.  W. Norrish 31. P. Tizzard 105. P. O’Shea
39. T. Mitche 105.  P. O’Shea S
41, A. While {10. L. Smale 38. C. Kellrway el
44, J. Coombes 119. B. Gay . 37. R. Mitchell 119. B. Gay
22’. }3 l)Cl-o?s }%% /fi- ?}ng-IC‘t(vn 38. E. Bullen 123. A. Fry
. J. Phelps 3. . Fry .
49, F. Mayes 141. 3. Churchill 39. T. Mltf:hcll 141. J. Churchill
50. T. Cox 147. T. Doble 41.  A. While 147. T. Doble
51. R. Dunn :7]}1 F R'““ " 42, T. Edwards 171.  E. Trott
oo Hameoe 44. 1. Coombes 174. E. Hancock

47. J. Phelps

£5 i R ) £3 ®) )
= S TR 7 N L =
itzh BO ............. Sth ] |.22 ...... o éq ............ i?r( \ ' C/ ;f}{ bé) (51/1' /5
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Tth ..., 8 ................. 8th ... {8 ........... b \q Sk 4Q—/ ...........




6.

10.
12
14.
15;
17,

20.
22.
23.
26.
29,
30.

31.

36.
37.

38.
39.
41.
44,
46.
47.
49.
50.
S1.

EVENT 4

Unlimited Open Race. 8 Laps

D. Paul 58. 1. King
G. Willcocks 59. T. Bailey
J. Cox 62. A. Fey

D. Helyar 66. R. Thorn

1. Foster 69. R. Russell
C. Stacey 70. B. Sharp

G. Hamlyn 71. T. Sharp

B. Addems 77. 1. Scarlett
D. Lane 78. H. Endacott
R. Bond 79. R. Sandford
T. Yeo 80. A. Harris
R. Weaver 81. D. Fennel
R. Ramsden 83. R. Prior

W. Stokes 86. E. Bray

S. Matthews 87. A. Harvey
J. Trible 90. C. Anning

Tizzard 98. M. Jago

C Kellaway 99. D. Jenkins
R. Mitchell 100. F. Cann

E. Bullen 110. L. Smale
T. Mitchell 119. B. Gay

A. While 122. B. Singleton
1. Combes 123. A. Fry

B. Goss 141. 1. Churchill
J. Phelps 147. T. Doble
F. Mayes 171: E. Trott

T. iCox 174. E. Hancock
R. Dunn

time &..... ;Z
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38.

46.

49.
50.

EVENT 5

For Machines up to 350 c.c.

D. Paul S1.
D. Helyar 59.
K. Veale 62.
1. Foster 63.
G. Hamlyn 66.
B. Addems 70.
R. Bond 71.
R. Weaver 77.
H. Butt 78.
W. Stokes 81.
L. Butt 83.
S. Matthews 86.
P. Tizzard 91.
C. Kellaway 98.
R. Mitchell 100.
E. Bullen 104.
T. Mitchell 105.
A. While 110.
T. Edwards 119,
J. Coombes 123.
B. Goss 141.
J. Phelps " 147.
IF. Mayes 174.
T. Cox

T Fo WO Sy Y< I

6 Laps

R. Dunn
T. Bailey
A. Fey
M. Fey
R. Thorn
B. Sharp
T. Sharp
1. Scarlett
H. Endacott
D. Fennel
R. Prior
E. Bray

A. Wakecham
M. Jago

F. Cann
W. Norrish
P. O’Shea
L. Smale
B. Gay

A. Fry

J. Churchill
T. Doble
E. Hancock




EVENT 6

Expert and Invitation.

3. D. Paul
6. J. Cox

10. 1. Foster
2. C. Stacey
17. D. Lane
30. J. Trible
49. F. Mayes
50. T. Cox
58. . King

59. T. Bailey

8 Laps

69. R. Russell
70, B. Sharp
71. 'T. Sharp
79. R. Sandford
80. A. Harris
87. A. Harvey
90. C. Anning
99. D. Jenkins
122 B. Singleton
171, E. Trott

FLAG SIGNALS
National Flag — Start

Yellow Flag — Last Lap
Black and White Check — Finish
Black Flag, with number. Individual Rider. Stop

Red Flag — Danger. Stop. All riders

General Information
This course is approximately one mile long and consists of Grass Tracks
and steep gradients and mud sections,

Why not join the Otter Vale Club now? Subscription 6/- per
year. Centre Magazine sent to you every month,

Club Badges. Lapel Badges, Blazer Badges, Club Ties, and Club
Transfers all available from the Club Secretary.

Be a member and join the Club Trials, Scrambles, Grass Tracks
and Social Events.

Film Shows in the Winter Evenings.

Apply: P. CADDICK,
1, Grange Cottages, Withycombe, Exmouih
Telephone 2654.

Printed by Sidmouth Printing Works, Temple Street, Sidmouth



It’s best —and first —
with the news!

PACKED WITH
FIRST RATE
REPORTS,
NEWS AND
PICTURES

| FIRST 1T I‘MIJICR REPOR

"MOTORCYCLE

e 8

weekly

Please complete this tform and hand to your newsagent.

KINDLY DELIVER/RESERVE MOTORCYCLE NEWS every week

If you do not wish to cut your programme. please write out yeur order.



